
CUMBRIA PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Meeting date: 12th June 2018

From: Julie Crellin - Assistant Director - Finance 
(S151 Officer)

PREPARATIONS FOR 2019 TRIENNIAL VALUATION 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Cumbria Local Government Pension Scheme (Cumbria LGPS or ‘the 
Fund’) is required by regulations to undertake an actuarial valuation of 
the assets and liabilities of the Scheme on a triennial basis and the 
next valuation is required as at 31st March 2019.  The valuation is based 
on the assets and liabilities of the Fund as at 31st March 2019 with the 
revised employer contribution rates being effective from 1st April 2020.

1.2 The overarching aim of the triennial valuation is to calculate the value 
of the assets and the liabilities of the Fund and to set employer 
contribution rates for the next three year period to ensure the future 
solvency of the Fund. In doing this the Actuary and the Fund must 
have regard to two fundamental principles; 
 The requirement for contributions rates to be sufficient to secure the 

Fund’s solvency within an appropriate deficit recovery period, and 
 The desirability of employer contribution rates remaining as stable 

as possible.

1.3 This report provides Members with details of initial preparations for the 
2019 actuarial valuation of the Cumbria LGPS and forms the first in a 
series to be presented to Committee over the period of finalising the 
2019 valuation.  It presents to Members initial key planning 
considerations for the 2019 valuation, including:
 Funding assumptions;
 Data quality;
 Employer covenant; 
 Regulation changes;
 Life expectancy; and
 Training. 

1.4 To provide context for the 2019 valuation, the report also includes a 
summary of key figures and assumptions of the 2016 valuation for 
Cumbria LGPS.



2.0 STRATEGIC PLANNING AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The triennial actuarial valuation determines the overall funding level of 
the Fund and sets the rate of employers’ contribution required for the 
following three years. This, in turn impacts on the employers’ revenue 
budgets. 

2.2 It should be noted that changes to the employer contribution rates 
neither affect the contribution made by employees within the Scheme 
(as these are set by Government) nor the current or future pension 
entitlement of members of the Scheme.

3.0 RECOMMENDATION

3.1 That Members note the initial preparations for the 2019 valuation. 

4.0 BACKGROUND

4.1 As Administering Authority of Cumbria Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Cumbria LGPS), the Council is responsible for the administration of 
Cumbria LGPS on behalf of 128 scheduled and admitted bodies including 
the County Council (as at 31st March 2018).

4.2 Many of the responsibilities of the Administering Authority are set out in 
Regulation. These include the requirements to obtain an actuarial valuation 
of the assets and liabilities of the Fund on a triennial basis by a recognised 
qualified professional. The purpose of the triennial actuarial valuation is to 
calculate the value of the assets and the liabilities of the Fund and to set 
employer contribution rates for the next three year period to ensure the 
future solvency of the Fund. 

4.3 In setting employer contribution rates in the LGPS the Actuary and the Fund 
must have regard to two fundamental principles; 
• The requirement for contributions rates to be sufficient to secure the 

Fund’s solvency within an appropriate deficit recovery period, and 
• The desirability of employer contribution rates remaining as stable as 

possible.

4.4 The most recent actuarial valuation was undertaken as at 31st March 2016 
and the next valuation is due to take place as at 31st March 2019.  The 
valuation is based on the assets and liabilities of the Fund as at 31st March 
2019 with the revised employer contribution rates being effective from 1st 
April 2020.

5.0 2016 VALUATION
5.1 To provide context for the 2019 valuation the table below sets out some of 

the key figures and assumptions from the 2016 valuation for Cumbria LGPS.



Key figures /  
assumptions 2016 2013 Notes

Assets £2,047m £1,659m

Liabilities £2,257m £2,116m

Funding level 91% 78%

The improvement in funding level over the 
3 years is mainly due to better than 
expected investment returns and lower 
inflation over the period than was 
assumed. In addition, the two valuations 
were based on different assumptions. The 
most significant change to the valuation 
methodology was the transition from 
valuing liabilities based on bond yield to a 
valuation based on a “CPI+” model. 

The average published funding level for 
LGPS in England and Wales was 85%1 in 
2016 and 79% in 20132

Deficit 
recovery 
period (Fund 
level)

16 years 19 years The deficit recovery period for the Fund 
was set at 19 years in the 2013 valuation. 
Following the three years of contributions 
this was reduced to 16 years at the 2016
valuation resulting in the deficit being 
expected to be recovered by 2033.

The 16 year period was in line with many 
other LGPS funds as at 2016:
 Not all English and Welsh funds 

disclosed their recovery periods as at 
the 2016 valuation, but of those who 
did:
o 7 funds had a recovery period of 

between 0 and14 years,
o 11 funds had a recovery period of 

between 14 and 18 years,
o 28 funds had a recovery period of 

16 to 24 years, and
o 5 funds had a recovery period of 

greater than 24 years1.

Discount rate 4.2% p.a. 4.6% p.a. As in 2013, the 2016 discount rate applied 
remained prudent; the average disclosed 
discount rate used by LGPS Funds in 
England and Wales was 4.4% p.a. in 2016 
and 5.1% in 20131

Price Inflation 
(CPI)

2.2% p.a. 2.6% p.a. As in 2013, the 2016 price inflation 
assumption was consistent with other 
LGPS Funds; the average disclosed CPI 
inflation assumption for LGPS in England 

1 Source: Local Government Scheme Advisory Board (http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/2016-
valuations-report) 
2 Source: Local Government Scheme Advisory Board

http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/2016-valuations-report
http://www.lgpsboard.org/index.php/2016-valuations-report


Key figures /  
assumptions 2016 2013 Notes

and Wales was 2.2% p.a. in 2016 and 
2.6% in 20131

Salary 
increases 
(short term)

2% p.a. 
for 4 
years

1% p.a. for 
3 years

In addition to this the Fund’s assumptions 
for long term salary increases were: 3.7% 
p.a. (2013: 4.1% p.a.)

5.2 Other key valuation parameters proposed by the Actuary and approved by 
Pensions Committee in September 2016 included:

5.2.1 Future increases in deficit contributions were linked to CPI rather than the 
long-term pay growth assumptions, meaning that the deficit contributions 
were payable slightly earlier on average and would increase more slowly 
than was the case at the 2013 actuarial valuation.

5.2.2 The allowance for a small proportion of members to opt for the 50:50 
scale of membership was removed.

5.2.3 The demographic assumptions were reviewed and updated.

5.3 Section 13 valuation – The results of the Section13 analysis of the 2016 
valuation are expected shortly from the Government Actuary’s Department 
(GAD).  An update on this will be provided to the Committee at its meeting in 
September.  In the interim Mercers have noted that their own work in this 
area indicates that the Cumbria Fund is expected to be very well placed 
when compared with other funds.

6.0 WHAT HAS HAPPENED SINCE THE 2016 VALUATION AND HOW 
ARE WE PLANNING FOR THE 2019 VALUATION

6.1 As illustrated above, the 2016 Triennial Actuarial Valuation of the Cumbria 
LGPS took a prudent approach to determining key assumptions.  This is 
further borne out by experience since the valuation to date, in particular; 

6.1.1 Investment returns - Equity markets have continued to provide higher 
than expected returns which has led to improved employer funding 
positions. The Fund produced investment returns of c.26% since the last 
valuation up to 31 December 2017 which is significantly above those 
assumed in the funding strategy.  Whilst volatility returned to global 
markets during the first quarter of 2018 going forwards the Fund’s equity 
protection product (implemented in April 2018) will provide protection to 
the value of equity held by the Fund (for the period up to 31st March 2020; 
the date at which the 2019 valuation is finalised); and  

6.1.2 Funding position at 31 March 2018 – At 31 March 2018 the Fund is 
estimated to be just under 98% funded with a deficit of approximately 
£60m. This is a significant improvement since 2016 and, as noted above, 



steps have already been taken to protect this position where possible 
through implementing an equity protection strategy. 

6.2 In preparation for the 2019 valuation there are a number of key pieces of 
work that Officers and the Fund’s Actuary will be undertaking, these include;

6.2.1 Review of funding assumptions –  Given the improved funding position 
a review of funding assumptions and strategy will be needed in the run up 
to the 2019 valuation. This is likely to include a review of future investment 
returns in light of any changes to the investment strategy and against the 
current market backdrop. 

6.2.2 Quality of the Fund’s data – Mercers are currently undertaking an 
independent review of the quality of the Fund’s data.  This includes 
reviewing data at an individual employer level so we can address any 
individual employer issues ahead of the 2019 valuation. 

6.2.3 Employer covenant monitoring – The Fund, in conjunction with 
Mercers, is in the process of reviewing covenant across the employers. 
This will highlight the employers that require more attention and dialogue 
ahead of the 2019 valuation. 

6.2.4 Regulation changes – The Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Amendment) Regulations 2018 were announced on 19th April 2018. 
They covered a number of issues, in particular the introduction of “ exit 
credits”. This will have an impact on the treatment of employers upon 
termination, as it means it is now possible to refund a surplus to an 
employer that exits the Fund (the current treatment is to transfer any 
surplus back into the guarantor and hence improve the general funding 
position). As part of this, it will be appropriate to review the Fund’s funding 
and termination policies so that the treatment of employers is clear. 

6.2.5 Life expectancy –  Latest national data has shown that nationally we 
have seen improvements in life expectancy slowing down which is 
meaning a reduction in defined benefit pension liabilities.  As part of the 
2019 valuation it will be important to review the demographic experience 
and assumptions in particular life expectancy.  

6.2.6 Training - A major factor in the governance arrangements of the Fund is 
ensuring committee members and officers have the relevant skills and 
knowledge.  To help ensure that Members have the appropriate 
knowledge and information in relation to the 2019 valuation from the early 
stages of the process we will be providing a training session on the 2019 
valuation at the September 2018 meeting of the Committee.  

6.3 Provisional 2019 valuation timetable:

Dates Actions
Now - Aug 2018 Initial considerations & preliminary work with Actuary



Dates Actions
Sept – Dec 2018 Committee training (day 2 of the September 

Committee meeting, i.e. 12th September), review of the 
funding strategy and initial consideration of 
assumptions.

Feb – Mar 2019 Data request / discussions with the Actuary and
YPS

Mar 2019 Valuation date
Consider covenant of employers

Apr – May 2019 Detailed strategy considerations with the Actuary
Jun – Aug 2019 Provision of data from YPS and employers,

validation and processing
Aug – Sep 2019 Presentation of /discussions over whole Fund

Results
Sep – Oct 2019 Provide individual employer results and hold employer 

conference. Consultation on Funding Strategy 
Statement. 

Nov 2019 – Feb 
2020

Draft formal report and agreement of final
employer rates / contributions

Mar 2020 Provision of formal report and rates certificate

7.0 OPTIONS

7.1 To note the initial preparations for the 2019 actuarial valuation of the 
Cumbria LGPS, or

7.2 To request further information on the initial preparations for the 2019 
valuation.

8.0 RESOURCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The triennial valuation determines the funding level of the Fund and the 
individual employers’ contribution rate (both for future service and deficit 
contribution).  This will in turn impact on the employers’ revenue budgets.   
 

8.2 In setting employer contribution rates in the LGPS the Actuary and the Fund 
must have regard to two fundamental principles; 
• The requirement for contributions rates to be sufficient to secure the 

Fund’s solvency within an appropriate deficit recovery period, and 
• The desirability of employer contribution rates remaining as stable as 

possible.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Under Part 2H of the Constitution 2.2 (d) provides it is a function of the 
Pensions Committee to approve the formal triennial actuarial valuation of the 
Pension Fund, with due consideration being given to balancing the Fund's 
objectives of ensuring the long term solvency of the Fund while aiming to 
maintain stable employer contribution rates.



10.0 CONCLUSION

10.1 The two fundamental principles underpinning the 2019 triennial valuation 
are: 
 The requirement for contributions rates to be sufficient to secure the 

Fund’s solvency within an appropriate deficit recovery period, and 
 The desirability of employer contribution rates remaining as stable as 

possible.

10.2 The 2016 Triennial Actuarial Valuation of the Cumbria LGPS took a prudent 
approach to determining key assumptions.

10.3 Key initial planning considerations for the 2019 valuation include funding 
assumptions; data quality; employer covenant; regulation changes; life 
expectancy; and training. 

J Crellin
Assistant Director – Finance (s151 Officer)
12th June 2018
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